The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Nine

An Act designating the building of the State Laboratory Institute as the William A. Hinton Laboratory..

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is to
- 2 provide forthwith for the designation of the State Laboratory Institute building as the William A.
- 3 Hinton Laboratory, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the
- 4 immediate preservation of the public convenience.
- 5 SECTION 1. Chapter 272 of the acts of 1975 is hereby repealed.
- 6 SECTION 2. The building of the State Laboratory Institute, located in the Jamaica Plain
- 7 district of the city of Boston, shall be designated and known as the William A. Hinton
- 8 Laboratory, in memory of Dr. William A. Hinton, a pioneer in bacteriology and immunology and
- 9 former head of the department of public health state biologic laboratory. A suitable marker
- bearing said designation shall be attached to the building by the department of public health.